presented have been reclassified into the caption “Income (loss) from discontinued operations.” See footnote 3 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for further
discussion of the Company’s sale of the Ultimate Consumer Panel product line and the related accounting treatment.

20

Table of Contents

The following table reconciles selected historical consolidated financial data from the previously reported results to the restated results for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2002
and 2003. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for similar reconciliations for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2005.

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations Data Year Ended December 31,

2002
   Stock Option   German
   Investigation   Deferred
   Restatement   Tax Liability
  As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Statement of Operations Data :
Research services  $ 70,955  $ —  $ —  $ 70,955
Advisory services and other   25,981   —   —   25,981

Total revenues   96,936   —   —   96,936

Operating expenses:
Cost of services and fulfillment   34,026   1,581   —   35,607
Selling and marketing   30,745   748   —   31,493
General and administrative   12,732   854   —   13,586
Depreciation   8,078   —   —   8,078
Amortization of intangible assets   328   —   —   328
Reorganization costs   12,170   —   —   12,170
Integration costs   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   98,079   3,183   —   101,262

(Loss) income from continuing operations   (1,143)   (3,183)   —   (4,326)
Other income, net; Realized gains on securities, net   1,421   —   —   1,421

Income (Loss) from continuing operations before income tax (benefit) provision   278   (3,183)   (2,905)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (311)   (1,126)   4,584   3,147

Income from continuing operations  $ 589   (2,057)   (4,584)  $ (6,052)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —
Net (loss) income  $ 589   (2,057)   (4,584)  $ (6,052)

Basic (loss) income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.03   (0.08)   (0.20)  $ (0.26)
Basic (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —   —  $ —

Basic (loss) income per common share  $ 0.03   (0.08)   (0.20)  $ (0.26)

Diluted (loss) income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.02   (0.08)   (0.20)  $ (0.26)
Diluted (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —   —  $ —

Diluted (loss) income per common share  $ 0.02   (0.08)   (0.20)  $ (0.26)
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   23,189   23,189

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   23,653   23,189

21

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Statement of Income Data
  Year Ended December 31, 2003
   Stock Option   German
   Investigation   Deferred Tax
   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As restated
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Statement of Income data:
Research services  $ 92,289  $ —  $ —  $ 92,289
Advisory services and other   33,710   —   —   33,710

Total revenues   125,999   —   —   125,999

Operating expenses:
Cost of services and fulfillment   50,047   (1,041)   —   49,006
Selling and marketing   41,017   (890)   —   40,127
General and administrative   14,674   (590)   —   14,084
Depreciation   6,256   —   —   6,256
Amortization of intangible assets   8,778   —   —   8,778
Reorganization costs   2,594   —   —   2,594
Integration costs   1,055   —   —   1,055

Total operating expenses   124,421   (2,521)   —   121,900

Income from continuing operations   1,578   2,521   —   4,099
Other income, net; Realized gains on securities, net   1,598   —   —   1,598

Income (Loss) from continuing operations before income tax (benefit) provision   3,176   2,521   5,697
Income tax (benefit) provision   985   (516)   1,269   1,738

Income from continuing operations  $ 2,191   3,037   (1,269)  $ 3,959
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —
Net (loss) income  $ 2,191  $ 3,037  $ (1,269)  $ 3,959

Basic (loss) income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.10   0.13   (0.06)  $ 0.18
Basic (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Basic (loss) income per common share  $ 0.10   0.13   (0.06)  $ 0.18

Diluted (loss) income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.10   0.13   (0.06)  $ 0.17
Diluted (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Diluted (loss) income per common share  $ 0.10   0.13   (0.06)  $ 0.17
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   22,555   22,555

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   23,837   22,891

  Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
  As of December 31
  2002   2003   2004
   Stock Option   German   Stock Option   German   Stock Option   German
   Investigation   Deferred   Investigation   Deferred Tax   Investigation   Deferred Tax
  As   Restatement   Tax Liability   As   As   Restatement   Liability   As   As   Restatement   Liability   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   Restated
  (In thousands)

Cash, cash equivalents, and available for sale securities  $ 194,631   $ 194,631  $ 126,733   $ 126,733  $ 127,440   $ 127,440

Working capital  $ 157,443   (2,344)   $ 155,099  $ 77,171   160   $ 77,331  $ 81,106   1,351   $ 82,457

Deferred revenue  $ 42,123   $ 42,123  $ 68,630   $ 68,630  $ 72,357   $ 72,357

Total assets  $ 278,273   (2,060)   $ 276,213  $ 310,975   (2,451)   $ 308,524  $ 302,872   (2,779)   $ 300,093

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 213,868   (8,626)   (4,914)  $ 200,328  $ 208,322   (5,815)   (6,183)  $ 196,324  $ 199,846   (4,591)   (6,614)  $ 188,641

22

Table of Contents

Item 7.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis Of Financial Condition And Results Of Operations

Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

In this 2006 Annual Report on Form 10-K, we are restating our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005, and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’
equity and comprehensive income, and cash flows for each of the two years ended December 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004. We have also included under Item 6, “Selected Financial
Data”, restated financial information as of, and for each of the years ended, December 31, 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2005. Restated financial information for the first three quarter of 2006 and

[…]

While the Company cannot quantify or estimate the amount or timing of all these fees throughout 2007 and into the future, the Company expects that these fees will primarily consist of legal
fees, forensic accounting, tax advisory, and other professional services fees associated with the independent investigation, the restatement, and the SEC’s inquiry into the Company’s stock
option granting practices. During 2006, the total amount of professional services fees incurred in connection with the independent investigation were not material.

F-14

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following table illustrates the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s pro- forma earnings and pro forma earnings per share if the Company had recorded
compensation costs based on the revised measurement dates, under the fair value accounting method defined by SFAS No. 123 for 2005 and 2004 (in thousands, except per share amounts).

   Years Ended
   2004   December 31,   2005
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net Income  $ 4,132   731  $ 4,863  $ 11,348   596  $ 11,944
Add: APB No. 25 Compensation expense, net of taxes   —   408   408   979   280   1,259
Deduct: SFAS No. 123 historical compensation expense, net of taxes   (4,763)   (302)   (5,065)   (4,514)   124   (4,390)

Pro forma Net (Loss) Income  $ (631)   837  $ 206  $ 7,813   1,000  $ 8,813

Net income per share
Basic  $ 0.19   $ 0.22  $ 0.53   $ 0.56
Diluted  $ 0.18   $ 0.22  $ 0.52   $ 0.54

Pro forma net (loss) income per share
Basic  $ (0.03)   $ 0.01  $ 0.36   $ 0.41
Diluted  $ (0.03)   $ 0.01  $ 0.36   $ 0.40

F-15

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments by financial statement line item for the Consolidated Statements of Income and Balance Sheet.

Statement of Income Data
For the Years Ended

   December 31, 2004   December 31, 2005
   Stock Option   German Deferred   Stock Option   German Deferred
   Investigation   Tax   Investigation   Tax
   Restatement   Liability   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

Research services  $ 93,750  $ —  $ —  $ 93,750  $ 96,699  $ —  $ —  $ 96,699
Advisory services and other   43,874   —   —   43,874   54,700   —   —   54,700

Total revenues   137,624   —   —   137,624   151,399   —   —   151,399

Operating expenses:
Cost of services and fulfillment   52,748   (292)   —   52,456   60,262   199   —   60,461
Selling and marketing   46,585   (507)   —   46,078   50,972   78   —   51,050
General and administrative   16,364   (140)   —   16,224   17,904   135   —   18,039
Depreciation   3,691   —   —   3,691   3,539   —   —   3,539
Amortization of intangible assets   6,461   —   —   6,461   3,527   —   —   3,527
Reorganization costs   8,396   —   —   8,396   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   134,245   (939)   —   133,306   136,204   412   —   136,616

(Loss) income from continuing operations   3,379   939   —   4,318   15,195   (412)   —   14,783
Other income, net; Realized gains on securities, net   4,220   —   —   4,220   4,722   —   —   4,722

Income before income tax (benefit) provision   7,599   939   —   8,538   19,917   (412)   —   19,505
Income tax (benefit) provision   2,652   (223)   431   2,860   8,251   (239)   (769)   7,243

Income from continuing operations  $ 4,947   1,162   (431)  $ 5,678  $ 11,666   (173)   769  $ 12,262

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (815)   —   —   (815)   (318)   —   —   (318)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net income  $ 4,132  $ 1,162  $ (431)  $ 4,863  $ 11,348   (173)   769  $ 11,944

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.22   0.05   (0.02)  $ 0.25  $ 0.55   (0.01)   0.04  $ 0.58
Basic loss per common share from discontinued operations  $ (0.03)   —   —  $ (0.03)  $ (0.02)   —   —  $ (0.02)

Basic income per common share  $ 0.19   0.05   (0.02)  $ 0.22  $ 0.53   (0.01)   0.04  $ 0.56

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.22   0.05   (0.02)  $ 0.25  $ 0.53   (0.01)   0.04  $ 0.56
Diluted loss per common share from discontinued operations  $ (0.04)   —   —  $ (0.04)  $ (0.01)   —   —  $ (0.01)

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.18   0.05   (0.02)  $ 0.21  $ 0.52   (0.01)   0.04  $ 0.55
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   22,024   22,024   21,413   21,413

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   22,442   22   22,464   21,883   (7)   21,876

F-16

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

   Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
   As of December 31, 2005
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
  As   Restatement   Liability   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 48,538  $ —  $ —  $ 48,538
Available for sale securities   83,730   —   —   83,730
Accounts receivable, net   52,177   —   —   52,177
Deferred commissions   8,940   —   —   8,940
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,126   —   —   5,126

Total current assets   198,511   —   —   198,511

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   5,771   —   —   5,771
Goodwill   53,034   (395)   —   52,639
Deferred income taxes   36,941   (2,965)   —   33,976
Non-marketable investments   13,258   —   —   13,258
Intangible assets, net   3,530   —   —   3,530
Other assets   657   —   —   657

Total long-term assets   113,191   (3,360)   —   109,831

Total assets  $ 311,702  $ (3,360)  $ —  $ 308,342

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,716  $ —  $ —  $ 1,716
Accrued expenses   24,569   202   —   24,771
Deferred revenue   86,663   —   —   86,663

Total current liabilities   112,948   202   —   113,150
Deferred income tax liability   —   —   5,845   5,845
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   254   —   —   254
Additional paid-in capital   192,209   28,008   —   220,217
Retained earnings   82,425   (31,570)   (5,845)   45,010
Treasury stock, at cost   (73,530)   —   —   (73,530)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,604)   —   —   (2,604)

Total stockholders’ equity   198,754   (3,562)   (5,845)   189,347

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 311,702  $ (3,360)  $ —  $ 308,342

F-17

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(3) Discontinued Operations

On September 26, 2006, Forrester completed the sale of its Ultimate Consumer Panel (“UCP”) product line to Lightspeed Online Research, Inc. for $2.5 million in cash of which
$2.25 million was paid at the closing date subject to a working capital adjustment, with the remainder due nine months after the closing date. The sale resulted in a gain on the disposal (net
of tax) of $1.4 million. The sale included the transfer of certain assets, including all UCP customer contracts, historical data, intellectual property, six employees, and licenses as well as

[…]

forfeiture rate is lower than estimated, and will record recovery of prior expense if the actual forfeiture rate is higher than estimated. The actual expense recognized over the vesting period
will only be for those shares that vest.

During the second and third quarters of 2006, Forrester experienced a significant increase in pre-vesting forfeitures, which upon further analysis should have resulted in the Company
revising its estimate of the current year forfeiture rate during the interim periods of 2006. In this Annual Report on Form 10-K, the Company is restating its financial statements for the
interim periods of 2006 to reflect the revised forfeiture rates, including the correct Black-Scholes values arising from the actual measurement dates determined by the independent
investigation discussed in Note 2. The Company revised its expected annual forfeiture rate during the second and third quarters of 2006 to reflect actual experience during the year of 15%
and 20%, respectively. The table below summarizes the non-cash stock-based compensation expense for each of the first three quarters of 2006, as reported and as restated:

  Non-Cash Stock-Based Compensation Expense Under SFAS No. 123R
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Quarter ending:
March 31, 2006  $ 1,736   67  $ 1,803
June 30, 2006   1,787   70   1,857
September 30, 2006   2,519   (982)   1,537

Total  $ 6,042   $ 5,197

As of December 31, 2006, there remained approximately $12.4 million of unrecognized compensation costs related to non-vested stock options that is expected to be recognized as
expense over a weighted average period of one year.

The Company elected to adopt the alternative transition method for calculating the tax effects of employee stock-based compensation awards outstanding upon the adoption of
SFAS No. 123R, as provided under the Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 123(R)-3, Transition Related to Accounting for Tax Effects of Share-Based Payment

[…]

2005, Forrester recorded non-cash stock-based compensation expense of $1.6 million related to this option grant. The compensation expense represented the vested portion of the intrinsic
value of the options granted and was based on a vesting period of 24 months. As of December 31, 2005, the vesting period of 24 months became fixed and the option terms were no longer
variable.

F-31

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

In addition to the compensation expense related to the March 31, 2005 grant, Forrester recorded additional stock based compensation expense under APB No. 25 related to the
misdated options identified through the independent investigation discussed in Note 2. The total non-cash stock-based compensation expense included in the consolidated statements of
income for the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 is included in the following expense categories (in thousands):

  Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended
  December 31,   December 31,   December 31,   December 31,
  2004   Adjustments   2004   2005   Adjustments   2005
  (As Reported)   (As Restated)   (As Restated)   (As Restated)

Cost of services and fulfillment  $ —   279  $ 279  $ 853   194  $ 1,047
Selling and marketing   —   180   180   338   96   434
General and administrative   —   154   154   365   156   521

Total  $ —   613  $ 613  $ 1,556   446  $ 2,002

Prior to January 1, 2006, Forrester applied APB No. 25 to account for equity grants and awards to employees. Forrester adopted the disclosure-only provisions of SFAS No. 123, as
amended by SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation — Transition and Disclosure — an amendment of FASB Statement No. 123” and has presented such disclosure. The
“fair value” of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The key assumptions used to apply this pricing model and the related

[…]

Basic (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ (0.01)  $ —  $ —  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.06  $ —

Basic income per common share  $ 0.13  $ 0.11  $ 0.12  $ 0.21  $ 0.08  $ 0.18  $ 0.27  $ 0.27

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.13  $ 0.12  $ 0.12  $ 0.20  $ 0.06  $ 0.17  $ 0.21  $ 0.26
Diluted (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ (0.01)  $ —  $ —  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.06  $ —

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.13  $ 0.11  $ 0.12  $ 0.20  $ 0.07  $ 0.18  $ 0.27  $ 0.26

F-37

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Income Data
  Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2005
   Stock Option
   Investigation
   Restatement   March 31, 2006
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Forfeiture Rate Adjustment   As Restated
  (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Research services  $ 22,989  $ —  $ 22,989  $ 26,775  $ —  $ 26,775
Advisory services and other   10,225   —   10,225   13,818   —   13,818

Total revenues   33,214   —   33,214   40,593   —   40,593
Cost of services and fulfillment   13,142   (2)   13,140   17,281   31   17,312
Selling and marketing   11,858   24   11,882   14,481   (6)   14,475
General and administrative   4,034   6   4,040   5,600   43   5,643
Depreciation   874   —   874   884   —   884
Amortization of intangible assets   1,123   —   1,123   652   —   652

Income from continuing operations   2,183   (28)   2,155   1,695   (68)   1,627
Other income, net   750   —   750   958   —   958
Gains on sales of marketable securities   1,489   —   1,489   —   —   —
Gains from non-marketable investments, net of impairments   179   —   179   199   —   199

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision   4,601   (28)   4,573   2,852   (68)   2,784
Income tax provision   1,797   (79)   1,718   1,446   —   1,446

Income from continuing operations  $ 2,804   51  $ 2,855  $ 1,406   (68)  $ 1,338

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (65)   —   (65)   114   —   114
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income  $ 2,739   51  $ 2,790  $ 1,520   (68)  $ 1,452

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.13   —  $ 0.13  $ 0.07   —  $ 0.07
Basic income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —  $ —  $ 0.01   —  $ 0.01

Basic income per common share  $ 0.13   —  $ 0.13  $ 0.08   —  $ 0.08

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.13   —  $ 0.13  $ 0.06   —  $ 0.06
Diluted income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —  $ —  $ 0.01   —  $ 0.01

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.13   —  $ 0.13  $ 0.07   —  $ 0.07

F-38

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Income Data
  Three Months Ended
   June 30, 2005   June 30, 2006
   Stock Option   2006
   Investigation   Forfeiture
   Restatement   Rate
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
  (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Research services  $ 23,483  $ —  $ 23,483  $ 27,815  $ —  $ 27,815
Advisory services and other   15,397   —   15,397   20,043   —   20,043

Total revenues   38,880   —   38,880   47,858   —   47,858
Cost of services and fulfillment   16,069   75   16,144   19,966   (47)   19,919
Selling and marketing   13,021   24   13,045   15,359   (31)   15,328
General and administrative   4,484   63   4,547   5,526   146   5,672
Depreciation   882   —   882   916   —   916
Amortization of intangible assets   833   —   833   472   —   472

Income from continuing operations   3,591   (162)   3,429   5,619   (68)   5,551
Other income, net   754   —   754   1,326   —   1,326
Gains on sales of marketable securities   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gains from non-marketable investments, net of impairments   112   —   112   8   —   8

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision   4,457   (162)   4,295   6,953   (68)   6,885
Income tax provision   1,834   (56)   1,778   3,237   —   3,237

Income from continuing operations  $ 2,623  $ (106)  $ 2,517  $ 3,716   (68)  $ 3,648

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (166)   —   (166)   135   —   135
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income  $ 2,457   (106)  $ 2,351  $ 3,851   (68)  $ 3,783

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.12   —  $ .12  $ 0.17   —  $ 0.17
Basic (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ (0.01)   —  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01   —  $ 0.01

Basic income per common share  $ 0.11   —  $ 0.11  $ 0.18   —  $ 0.18

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.12   —  $ 0.12  $ 0.16   —  $ 0.17
Diluted (loss) income per common share from discontinued operations  $ (0.01)   —  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01   —  $ 0.01

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.11   —  $ 0.11  $ 0.17   —  $ 0.18

F-39

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Income Data
  Three Months Ended
   September 30, 2005   September 30, 2006
   Stock Option   2006
   Investigation   Forfeiture
   Restatement   Rate
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
  (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Research services  $ 24,586  $ —  $ 24,586  $ 29,690  $ —  $ 29,690
Advisory services and other   14,008   —   14,008   14,384   —   14,384

Total revenues   38,594   —   38,594   44,074   —   44,074
Cost of services and fulfillment   15,231   72   15,303   17,444   (374)   17,070
Selling and marketing   12,675   25   12,700   14,509   (281)   14,228
General and administrative   4,843   77   4,920   5,764   (319)   5,445
Depreciation   859   —   859   947   —   947
Amortization of intangible assets   786   —   786   474   —   474

Income from continuing operations   4,200   (174)   4,026   4,936   974   5,910
Other income, net   722   —   722   1,652   —   1,652
Gains on sales of marketable securities   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gains from non-marketable investments, net of impairments   241   —   241   98   —   98

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision   5,163   (174)   4,989   6,686   974   7,660
Income tax provision   2,523   (19)   2,504   2,828   —   2,828

Income from continuing operations  $ 2,640   (155)  $ 2,485  $ 3,858   974  $ 4,832

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (82)   —   (82)   51   —   51
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   1,399   —   1,399

Net income  $ 2,558   (155)  $ 2,403  $ 5,308   974  $ 6,282

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.12   —  $ 0.12  $ 0.17   0.04  $ 0.21
Basic income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —  $ —  $ 0.06   —  $ 0.06

Basic income per common share  $ 0.12   —  $ 0.12  $ 0.23   0.04  $ 0.27

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.12   —  $ 0.12  $ 0.17   0.04  $ 0.21
Diluted income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —  $ —   0.06   —   0.06

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.12   —  $ 0.12  $ 0.23   0.04  $ 0.27

F-40

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Income Data
  Three Months Ended
   December 31, 2005
   Stock Option   German
   Investigation   Deferred Tax
   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated   December 31, 2006
  (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Research services  $ 25,641  $ —  $ —  $ 25,641  $ 30,596
Advisory services and other   15,070   —   —   15,070   18,352

Total revenues   40,711   —   —   40,711   48,948
Cost of services and fulfillment   15,820   54   —   15,874   18,967
Selling and marketing   13,418   5   —   13,423   15,595
General and administrative   4,543   (11)   —   4,532   6,099
Depreciation   924   —   —   924   871
Amortization of intangible assets   785   —   —   785   462

Income from continuing operations   5,221   (48)   —   5,173   6,954
Other income, net   801   —   —   801   1,768
Gains on sales of marketable securities   —   —   —   —   —
Gains (loss) from non-marketable investments, net of impairments   (326)   —   —   (326)   43

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision   5,696   (48)   —   5,648   8,765
Income tax provision   2,097   (85)   (769)   1,243   2,526

Income from continuing operations  $ 3,599   37   769  $ 4,405  $ 6,239

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (5)   —   —   (5)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   —

Net income  $ 3,594   37   769  $ 4,400  $ 6,239

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.17   —   0.04  $ 0.21  $ 0.27
Basic income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —   —  $ —  $ —

Basic income per common share  $ 0.17   0.04  $ 0.21  $ 0.27

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.16   —   0.04  $ 0.20  $ 0.26
Diluted income per common share from discontinued operations  $ —   —   —  $ —  $ —

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.16   —   0.04  $ 0.20  $ 0.26

[…]

Additional paid-in capital   208,658   211,261   217,809   220,217
Retained earnings   35,856   38,207   40,610   45,010
Treasury stock, at cost   (54,845)   (61,243)   (66,314)   (73,530)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,562)   (2,488)   (2,531)   (2,604)

Total stockholders’ equity   187,354   185,986   189,827   189,347

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 294,252  $ 291,162  $ 292,683  $ 308,342

F-43

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Restatement impact on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

The following tables reconcile the Company’s Quarterly (unaudited) balance sheets from the previously reported results to the restated results for the 2006 and 2005 interim periods.
All amounts are in thousands.

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As of March 31, 2006
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
   2006 Forfeiture   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Rate Adjustment   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 80,070  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 80,070
Available for sale securities   76,348   —   —   —   76,348
Accounts receivable, net   33,344   —   —   —   33,344
Deferred commissions   8,859   —   —   —   8,859
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,975   —   —   —   7,975

Total current assets   206,596   —   —   —   206,596

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   5,233   —   —   —   5,233
Goodwill   53,126   —   (395)   —   52,731
Deferred income taxes   37,094   —   (2,963)   —   34,131
Non-marketable investments   13,535   —   —   —   13,535
Intangible assets, net   2,888   —   —   —   2,888
Other assets   711   —   —   —   711

Total long-term assets   112,587   —   (3,358)   —   109,229

Total assets  $ 319,183  $ —  $ (3,358)  $ —  $ 315,825

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,276  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,276
Accrued expenses   24,857   —   202   —   25,059
Deferred revenue   87,460   —   —   —   87,460

Total current liabilities   113,593   —   202   —   113,795

Deferred income tax liability   —   —   —   5,845   5,845
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   258   —   —   —   258
Additional paid-in capital   200,467   68   28,009   —   228,544
Retained earnings   83,945   (68)   (31,569)   (5,845)   46,463
Treasury stock, at cost   (76,462)   —   —   —   (76,462)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,618)   —   —   —   (2,618)

Total stockholders’ equity   205,590   —   (3,560)   (5,845)   196,185

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 319,183  $ —  $ (3,358)  $ —  $ 315,825

F-44

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As of June 30, 2006
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
   2006 Forfeiture   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Rate Adjustment   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 84,558  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 84,558
Available for sale securities   97,581   —   —   —   97,581
Accounts receivable, net   32,187   —   —   —   32,187
Deferred commissions   7,784   —   —   —   7,784
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,679   —   —   —   7,679

Total current assets   229,789   —   —   —   229,789

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   5,707   —   —   —   5,707
Goodwill   53,279   —   (395)   —   52,884
Deferred income taxes   37,187   —   (2,963)   —   34,224
Non-marketable investments   13,362   —   —   —   13,362
Intangible assets, net   2,434   —   —   —   2,434
Other assets   681   —   —   —   681

Total long-term assets   112,650   —   (3,358)   —   109,292

Total assets  $ 342,439  $ —  $ (3,358)  $ —  $ 339,081

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 3,103  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 3,103
Accrued expenses   27,033   —   202   —   27,235
Deferred revenue   80,344   —   —   —   80,344

Total current liabilities   110,480   —   202   —   110,682

Deferred income tax liability   —   —   —   5,845   5,845
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   270   —   —   —   270
Additional paid-in capital   223,035   136   28,009   —   251,180
Retained earnings   87,788   (136)   (31,569)   (5,845)   50,238
Treasury stock, at cost   (76,462)   —   —   —   (76,462)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,672)   —   —   —   (2,672)

Total stockholders’ equity   231,959   —   (3,560)   (5,845)   222,554

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 342,439  $ —  $ (3,358)  $ —  $ 339,081

F-45

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As of September 30, 2006
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
   2006 Forfeiture   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Rate Adjustment   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 31,622  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 31,622
Available for sale securities   159,934   —   —   —   159,934
Accounts receivable, net   29,902   —   —   —   29,902
Deferred commissions   7,132   —   —   —   7,132
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,129   —   —   —   7,129

Total current assets   235,719   —   —   —   235,719

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   5,453   —   —   —   5,453
Goodwill   53,323   —   (395)   —   52,928
Deferred income taxes   37,462   —   (2,963)   —   34,499
Non-marketable investments   13,183   —   —   —   13,183
Intangible assets, net   1,965   —   —   —   1,965
Other assets   520   —   —   —   520

Total long-term assets   111,906   —   (3,358)   —   108,548

Total assets  $ 347,625  $ —  $ (3,358)  $ —  $ 344,267

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,003  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,003
Accrued expenses   31,619   —   202   —   31,821
Deferred revenue   74,939   —   —   —   74,939

Total current liabilities   108,561   —   202   —   108,763

Deferred income tax liability   —   —   —   5,845   5,845
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   275   —   —   —   275
Additional paid-in capital   234,061   (838)   28,009   —   261,232
Retained earnings   93,103   838   (31,569)   (5,845)   56,527
Treasury stock, at cost   (85,834)   —   —   —   (85,834)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,541)   —   —   —   (2,541)

Total stockholders’ equity   239,064   —   (3,560)   (5,845)   229,659

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 347,625  $ —  $ (3,358)  $ —  $ 344,267

F-46

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidate Balance Sheets
  As of March 31,
  2005
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
  As   Restatement   Liability
  Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 43,890  $ —  $ —  $ 43,890
Available for sale securities   87,808   —   —   87,808
Accounts receivable, net   28,718   —   —   28,718
Deferred commissions   6,670   —   —   6,670
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,226   —   —   6,226

Total current assets   173,312   —   —   173,312

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   7,102   —   —   7,102
Goodwill   53,182   (395)   —   52,787
Deferred income taxes   43,176   (2,610)   —   40,566
Non-marketable investments   13,309   —   —   13,309
Intangible assets, net   6,002   —   —   6,002
Other assets   1,174   —   —   1,174

Total long-term assets   123,945   (3,005)   —   120,940

Total assets  $ 297,257  $ (3,005)  $ —  $ 294,252

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,254  $ —  $ —  $ 2,254
Accrued expenses   24,758   236   —   24,994
Deferred revenue   73,036   —   —   73,036

Total current liabilities   100,048   236   —   100,284

Deferred income tax liability   —   —   6,614   6,614
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   247   —   —   247
Additional paid-in capital   180,553   28,105   —   208,658
Retained earnings   73,816   (31,346)   (6,614)   35,856
Treasury stock, at cost   (54,845)   —   —   (54,845)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,562)   —   —   (2,562)

Total stockholders’ equity   197,209   (3,241)   (6,614)   187,354

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 297,257  $ (3,005)  $ —  $ 294,252

F-47

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As of June 30, 2005
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 55,217  $ —  $ —  $ 55,217
Available for sale securities   76,603   —   —   76,603
Accounts receivable, net   28,056   —   —   28,056
Deferred commissions   6,661   —   —   6,661
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,816   —   —   5,816

Total current assets   172,353   —   —   172,353

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   6,558   —   —   6,558
Goodwill   52,921   (395)   —   52,526
Deferred income taxes   43,118   (2,758)   —   40,360
Non-marketable investments   13,287   —   —   13,287
Intangible assets, net   5,105   —   —   5,105
Other assets   973   —   —   973

Total long-term assets   121,962   (3,153)   —   118,809

Total assets  $ 294,315  $ (3,153)  $ —  $ 291,162

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,455  $ —  $ —  $ 2,455
Accrued expenses   25,910   236   —   26,146
Deferred revenue   69,961   —   —   69,961

Total current liabilities   98,326   236   —   98,562

Deferred income tax liability   —   —   6,614   6,614
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   249   —   —   249
Additional paid-in capital   183,198   28,063   —   211,261
Retained earnings   76,273   (31,452)   (6,614)   38,207
Treasury stock, at cost   (61,243)   —   —   (61,243)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,488)   —   —   (2,488)

Total stockholders’ equity   195,989   (3,389)   (6,614)   185,986

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 294,315  $ (3,153)  $ —  $ 291,162

F-48

Table of Contents

FORRESTER RESEARCH, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As of September 30, 2005
   Stock Option
   Investigation   German Deferred Tax
   Restatement   Liability
  As Reported   Adjustments   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 52,468  $ —  $ —  $ 52,468
Available for sale securities   82,090   —   —   82,090
Accounts receivable, net   28,653   —   —   28,653
Deferred commissions   6,314   —   —   6,314
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,626   —   —   5,626

Total current assets   175,151   —   —   175,151

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   6,080   —   —   6,080
Goodwill   52,915   (395)   —   52,520
Deferred income taxes   43,283   (2,944)   —   40,339
Non-marketable investments   13,493   —   —   13,493
Intangible assets, net   4,320   —   —   4,320
Other assets   780   —   —   780

Total long-term assets   120,871   (3,339)   —   117,532

Total assets  $ 296,022  $ (3,339)  $ —  $ 292,683

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,956  $ —  $ —  $ 1,956
Accrued expenses   26,379   236   —   26,615
Deferred revenue   67,671   —   —   67,671

Total current liabilities   96,006   236   —   96,242

Deferred income tax liability   —   —   6,614   6,614
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   253   —   —   253
Additional paid-in capital   189,777   28,032   —   217,809
Retained earnings   78,831   (31,607)   (6,614)   40,610
Treasury stock, at cost   (66,314)   —   —   (66,314)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,531)   —   —   (2,531)

Total stockholders’ equity   200,016   (3,575)   (6,614)   189,827

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 296,022  $ (3,339)  $ —  $ 292,683

F-49

Table of Contents

Item 9.  Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

Not Applicable.

Item 9A.  Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
